## Resolution No. 140737

## Passed: September 17, 2015

A Resolution of the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, Florida, authorizing the City Manager to execute a Reimbursement Agreement between the City of Gainesville and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) to receive Surface Transportation Funds ("STP").

WHEREAS, the City of Gainesville owns and operates the public transit system serving the Gainesville urbanized area in Alachua County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Gainesville's public transit system is a small urban transit agency as defined under the Federal Statute 23 USC Section 133 ("Federal Statute"); and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation makes available Surface Transportation Funds ("STP"), Urban Funds ("SA") for eligible small urban transit agency projects; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation requires the execution of a Reimbursement Agreement by the City for eligible projects with STP SA funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Gainesville's Transit Facility Project is an eligible project for reimbursement with STP SA funds; and

WHEREAS, the attached Reimbursement Agreement will impose certain obligations upon the Agency receiving funds; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) requires the governing board of each public transit system to adopt a resolution authorizing the acceptance of these funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA:

- 1. That the City Manager is authorized to execute the Reimbursement Agreement, between the City of Gainesville and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) to accept reimbursement funds for the Transit Facility Project.
- 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** this <u>17<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>September</u>, 2015.

Ed Braddy Mayor

ATTEST:

## APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Kurt M. Lannon Clerk of the Commission Nicolle Shalley City Attorney